BEFORE THE FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS RESOLUTION NO. 2025-04

IN THE MATTER OF:

2025 CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR QUALITY PROGRAM AUGMENTATION FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2025 CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR QUALITY PROGRAM AUGMENTATION AWARD FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

WHEREAS, Fresno Council of Governments (FCOG) is a Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) with and urbanized population greater than 200,000; and

WHEREAS, government code section 23 U.S.C. 134(c),(h) & (j) set forth requirements for MPOs to cooperatively develop a Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), and

WHEREAS, Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) funds are included in Title 23 U.S.C., and

WHEREAS, FCOG's portion of ATP cycle 7 funding program was augmented with \$4,449,000 of CMAQ funds to be awarded through regional ATP for programming years 2025-26, 2026-27, 2027-28 and 2028-29; and

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2025 the ATP Multidisciplinary Advisory Group scored and ranked the submitted projects based on criteria adopted by the FCOG Board on April 25, 2024 with revised guidelines including augmentation of Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CMAQ) funds on September 26, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Fresno Council of Governments hereby adopts the 2025 Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program Augmentation Funding Recommendations, as shown on Attachment 2.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Fresno Council of Governments this 27th day of February, 2025.

AYES: NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Signed:
	Alma Beltran, Chair
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution of the Fresno Council of Governments duly adopted at a regular meeting dated above.	
Signod	
Signed: Robert Phipps, Executive Director	